
SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD

FRIDAY 17TH NOVEMBER 2017

A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD will be held in COMMITTEE 

ROOM 2/3, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on FRIDAY, 17 

NOVEMBER 2017 at 10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

10 November 2017 

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 5 - 8)

Minute of Meeting held on 20 October 2017 to be approved and signed by 
the Convener.  (Copy attached.)

5. Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 9 - 16)

(Copy attached.)
6. Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: 

(a)  Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises 
Licence 

(Pages 17 - 
50)

Consider applications for Variation of Premises 
Licence (applicants cited to attend.) (Copies 
attached.)

(i)      Simon Rutherford Rutherfords Micropub 
38 The Square
Kelso

Amendment to Operating Plan-
Changes to existing on sale core hours
Current On Sale          Proposed On Sale 
Sun to Sat  11 a.m. – 10 p.m.      Sun to Sat 11 a.m. –
                                                     midnight 

Public Document Pack



Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

(ii) Partnership of   Tavern Bar
Cameron Crombie      High Street 

            and Anne Mark   Eyemouth 

Amendments to Operating Plan and Layout Plan -

Changes to existing core hours
Current Sunday On Sale    Proposed Sunday On Sale
12.30pm to 11.30pm           11am to midnight 
Current Off Sale (Monday to Sunday)Proposed Off Sale 
(Monday to Sunday)
12.30pm to 10.00pm           11am to 10 pm 
Change seasonal demand explanation as per 
Licensing Board policy   
Addition of activities outwith core hours: restaurant, 
bar meals, receptions, club or group meetings, 
recorded music, indoor/outdoor sports and televised 
sports
Include outdoor drinking facilities within and outwith 
core hours
Change explanation in respect of outwith core hours 
entries 
Change terms of children and young persons access 
to all public areas
Change layout plan to include defined outdoor 
drinking area

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

(b)  Section 37: Review of Premises Licences. (Pages 51 - 
52)

Consider review of Premises Licences by the Board 
for breach of mandatory Condition 10 – non payment 
of annual fee.  (List attached.) 

7. Items likely to be Taken in Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 9Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act”

8. Minute (Pages 53 - 58)

Private Section of Minute of meeting held on 20 October 2017 to be 



approved and signed by the Convener.  (Copy attached.)
9. Any other items previously circulated 

10. Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors J. Brown, J. Greenwell, D. Paterson, N. Richards, 
S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson   01835 826502
Fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 
20 October 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. 
Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull, T. 
Weatherston.

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr 
M. Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector 
Hodges, PC C. Lackenby,  Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 22 September 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt 

with under delegated powers for the period 13 September to 11 October 2017.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:
3.1 Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence. The Board considered the 

following applications for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence:-

(i)    Orde Cafes Limited Unit 4 
West End House 
Melrose    
Provisional 

Licensed Hours applied for:

On Sale
Monday to Thursday 11.00am to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11.00am to 1.00am
Sunday 11.00am to midnight

Off Sale
Monday to Sunday 10.00am. to 10.00pm. 

 There had been circulated copies of the Application, Operating Plan and proposed 
layout plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the 
application was for a new restaurant with small retail deli and gift shop area.  

Mr Orde was present at the meeting and explained that the restaurant was aimed at 
the medium to high end of the market, with a chef from London being employed.  The 
limited off sale element of the business will offer bespoke beers, wines and spirits 
including South African products.

DECISION
GRANTED.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(ii)    Catherine C MacInnes Lilliard Ginnery 
Born in the Borders 
Lanton Mill 
Jedburgh
Provisional 

Licensed Hours applied for:

On Sale
None

Off Sale
Sunday to Saturday 
10.00am. – 10.00pm. 

 There had been circulated copies of the Application, Operating Plan and proposed 
layout plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that Lilliard 
Ginnery products were currently sold at wholesale and the premises licence would 
allow sales direct to the public from the premises and remotely.

 
Ms MacInnes was present and explained that the Company made and distributed 
craft gin and currently held an HMRC Licence which enabled them to sell to licensed 
premises.  Should a premises licence be granted, they would be able to sell direct to 
the public and this would enhance their service allowing for further development.

DECISION
GRANTED.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
4. DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

5.0 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: Section 72 – Applications for Personal Licence - 

(i) Oliver Drake
The Board granted an application for a Personal Licence submitted by Mr Oliver Drake. 

(ii) Andrew Crow 
The Board granted an application for a Personal Licence submitted by Mr Andrew 
Crow. 

URGENT BUSINESS
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman 
was of the opinion that the items dealt with in the following paragraphs should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep 
Members informed / make an early decision.

Page 6



6.0 PREMISES LATE NIGHT VISITS
With reference to paragraph 11 of the Minute of 22 September 2017, the Clerk 
confirmed the date as Saturday, 28 October 2017 commencing at Galashiels Police 
Station at 8.30 p.m. and outlined the timetable for the evening.

DECISION
AGREED that the timetable be circulated to all Councillors attending the Visits 
on Saturday, 28 October 2017.

7.0 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
With reference to paragraph 7.1(iii) of the Minute of 22 September 2017, there had 
been circulated proposed dates for the Working Group meetings as follows:-

Wednesday, 15 November at 2 p.m. 

Friday, 24 November 2017 at 10 a.m. 

Members of the Working Group were requested to confirm the most suitable date for 
the first meeting, after which, future dates would be agreed at the meeting.

DECISION
NOTED.
 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 a.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

12 October - 8 November 2017

NAME OF APPLICANT LICNTYPE LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

Verdant Leisure Limited SEC 31 Substitution DPM Shop , Pease Bay Caravan Site,  Cockburnspath 

Galapate Limited SEC 31 Substitution DPM Ladhope Inn , Galashiels

Julie Wilkie Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Michelle Stuart Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Andrew Crow Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Veronica Gass Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Mark Runciman Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Jules Friend Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Maneesh Sharma Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Nicholas Passey Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Veronica Nastase Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Ceri Paterson Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Szymon Palacz Personal Licence - Grant N/A

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Tina Vlahovic Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Lewis Mercer Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Danielle Mercer Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Steven Hutchison Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Jack Brown Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Elaine Hall Personal Licence - Grant N/A

Anthony Mackay OCCLIC Occasional Licence Chirnside Football Club Dinner
Saturday 18 November 2017   6.00pm - 1.00pm

Chirnside Community Centre ,  Chirnside 

Catherine MacInnes OCCLIC Occasional Licence for Gin Tasting Event
Saturday 18 November 2017   5.00pm - 9.00pm

Museum,  Wilton Lodge Park , Hawick
[...]
er 2017   12.00midnight - 1.00am

Duns Golf Club, Duns

OCCEXT - for Extension of Hours
OCCPLH - by Personal  Licence Holder
OCCLIC - by Premises  Licence Holder
OCCVOL - by Voluntary Organisation

P
age 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Simon G. Rutherford – Rutherfords Micropub, Kelso – Confirmation – 10/07/2015

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

OPERATING PLAN – SB/PREM/519

Rutherfords Micropub, 38 The Square, Kelso

Question 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ALCOHOL BEING SOLD ON PREMISES/OFF PREMISES OR BOTH

(a) Will alcohol be sold for consumption solely ON the premises? NO

(b) Will alcohol be sold for consumption solely OFF the premises? NO

(c) Will alcohol be sold for consumption both ON and OFF the premises? YES

Question 2

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION ON
PREMISES

Day ON Consumption

Opening time Terminal hour

Monday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Tuesday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Wednesday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Thursday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Friday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Saturday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Sunday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Page 21

tthomson
Text Box
Current



Question 3

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION OFF
PREMISES

Day OFF Consumption

Opening time Terminal hour

Monday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Tuesday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Wednesday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Thursday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Friday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Saturday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Sunday 11.00 am 10.00 pm

Question 4

SEASONAL VARIATIONS

Does the applicant intend to operate according to seasonal demand NO

Question 5

PLEASE INDICATE THE OTHER ACTIVITIES OR SERVICES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED ON
THE PREMISES IN ADDITION TO SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

COL. 1

(a) Activity

COL. 2

Please
confirm

YES/NO

COL. 3

To be provided during
core licensed hours –
please confirm YES/NO

COL. 4

Where activities are also to
be provided outwith core
licensed hours please
confirm YES/NO

Accommodation NO NO NO

Conference facilities NO N
[...]
Suspended 23/12/2016

SB/PREM/222 Tibbieshiels Inn, St Marys Loch, Selkirk TD7 5LH 
Suspended 23/12/2016

SB/PREM/398 Kwan’s Restaurant, 10/12 Roxburgh Street, Kelso TD5 7DH 
Suspended 23/12/2016

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	6a Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(a)(i) - Rutherfords Micropub - Variation - Op Plan Current
	Item No. 6(a)(i) - Rutherfords Micropub - Variation - Op Plan Proposed
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Tavern Bar, Eyemouth - Application
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Tavern Bar, Eyemouth - Op Plan - Current
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Tavern Bar, Eyemouth - Op Plan - Proposed
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Tavern Bar, Eyemouth - Plan

	6b Section 37: Review of Premises Licences.
	8 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS - LICENSING BOARD held in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 2/3, COUNCIL 
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST 
BOSWELLS on Friday, 17 November 2017 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 
Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull.

Apologies:- Councillors J. Brown,  T. Weatherston. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team 

Leader, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer (Mr I. 
Tunnah) Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector 
Hodges, PC C. Lackenby, Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 20 October 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences 

dealt with under delegated powers for the period 12 October - 8 November 2017.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:
3.1 Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence. The Board 

considered the following applications for Variation of Premises Licence:-

(i)    Simon Rutherford Rutherfords Micropub 
38 The Square  
Kelso 
 

Amendments to Operating Plan -
Changes to existing on sale core hours 
Current On Sale Proposed On Sale
Sun to Sat 11.00am to 10.00pm Sun to Sat 11.00am to 
midnight 

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

 There had been circulated copies of the Application, current operating plan and 
proposed operating plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer 
advised that the application was for an extension to operating hours to offer 
flexibility, although the owner did not intend to operate these hours seven days per 
week.  



Mr Rutherford was present at the meeting and explained that the micropub 
operated until 10 p.m. seven days a week, however he wanted the flexibility to be 
open later in the summer months and when events were held in the town.  He 
reiterated that it was not his intention to open until midnight seven days per week. 

DECISION
GRANTED.

3.2 (ii)    Partnership of 
Cameron Crombie and Anne Mark Tavern Bar

High Street
Eyemouth 

Amendments to Operating Plan and Layout Plan -
Changes to existing core hours
Current Sunday On Sale Proposed Sunday On Sale
12.30pm to 11.30pm 11.00am to midnight 
Current Off Sale (Monday to Sunday) Proposed Off Sale (Monday to Sunday)
12.30pm to 10.00pm 11.00am to 10.00pm 
Change seasonal demand explanation as per Licensing Board policy   
Addition of activities outwith core hours: restaurant, bar meals, receptions, club or 
group meetings, recorded music, indoor/outdoor sports and televised sports
Include outdoor drinking facilities within and outwith core hours
Change explanation in respect of outwith core hours entries 
Change terms of children and young persons access to all public areas
Change layout plan to include defined outdoor drinking area

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

 There had been circulated copies of the Application, current Operating Plan, 
proposed Operating Plan and proposed layout plan.  The Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officer advised that the business had recently been taken over by 
new management and the Operating plan required to be updated. The proposed 
amendments were within Board Policy and raised no concerns.

The Clerk to the Board advised that the applicants were unable to attend the 
meeting and had asked that the application be considered in their absence.

DECISION
GRANTED.

4.0 SECTION 37: REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCES
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a list of unpaid annual premises fees in 

2017/18.  The Board were advised that a reminder letter had been sent to all 
licensed premises required to pay their annual premises fees advising that the fee 
was due and the methods of payment available.   A further letter was sent to those 
who failed to pay by the due date advising them that the fee remained unpaid and 
that the matter would be brought to the Licensing Board, resulting in a number of 
fees being paid and an updated list was circulated at the meeting.  The Board 
were of the opinion that a firm stance required to be taken as premises required to 
pay this on an annual basis as a condition of Premises Licence and many of the 
premises listed were well established and continued to trade.  Following 
considerable discussion, it was agreed that there had been ample opportunity to 
pay the fees outstanding and the Board requested that under Section 37, should 



the fees remain unpaid, those premises licences would be reviewed at the next 
meeting.

DECISION 
AGREED that under Section 37 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 should 
annual fees remain unpaid for any Premises Licence, a review hearing would  
take place in respect of those premises at the Licensing Board on the 15 
December 2017.

5.0 URGENT BUSINESS
5.1 Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the 

Chairman  was of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to 
keep Members informed.

6.0 ANNUAL JOINT BOARD/LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
6.1 The Board were reminded that the Annual Joint Board and Local Licensing Forum 

meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 6 December 2017 and 
encouraged to attend.

DECISION 
NOTED.  

7.0 VALEDICTORY 
7.1 The Chairman thanked PC Lackenby for all his work with the Licensing Board and 

wished him luck as he took up his new post with Police Scotland.

     PRIVATE BUSINESS
8.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I 
of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9.0 Minute   
The Private Minute of the Meeting held on 20 October 2017 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 10.15 a.m.


